The Interpretation clarifies that the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the
exchange rate to be used on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income is the
date on which the Group initially pays or receives the advance consideration. The adoption did
not have any financial impact on the Group.

(d) Impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements

The Group has applied HKFRS 9 (2014) and HKFRS 15 retrospectively from 1 January 2018.
As permitted by the respective transitional provisions of these accounting standards,
comparatives for 2017 were not restated. The reclassifications and adjustments were
recognised in the opening condensed consolidated statement of financial position on
1 January 2018. The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line
item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact from adoption of

Condensed consolidated statement of
 financial position (extract)

31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented
HKFRS 9 (2014)
(note 2(a)(i))

HKFRS 15
(note 2(b)(i))

1 Jan 2018
Restated

$m $m $m $m

Current assets

Financial assets measured at fair value
 through profit or loss 95,037 (3,059) – 91,978

Financial assets measured at fair value
 through other comprehensive income – 3,059 – 3,059

Total assets 317,604 – – 317,604

Current liabilities

Deferred revenue (1) 957 – 62 1,019

Total liabilities 280,229 – 62 280,291

Equity

Hedging and revaluation reserves 1 (4) – (3)

Retained earnings 12,090 4 (62) 12,032

Equity attributable to shareholders of HKEX 37,273 – (62) 37,211

Total equity 37,375 – (62) 37,313

Total liabilities and equity 317,604 – – 317,604

(1) the terminology “contract liability” under HKFRS 15 is presented as deferred revenue on the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position

HONG KONG EXCHANGES AND CLEARING LIMITED 2018 InteRIm RepoRt40

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. Adoption of new/revised HKFRSs (continued)

(d) Impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

The following tables show the impact on each individual line item of the condensed
consolidated income statement and condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and the condensed consolidated statement
of financial position as of 30 June 2018 following the adoption of the HKFRS 9 (2014) and
HKFRS 15. Line items that were not affected by the changes are not included.

Six months ended 30 Jun 2018

Before
adoption

Impact from adoption of

Condensed consolidated income
 statement (extract)

  of HKFRS 9
(2014) and
HKFRS 15

HKFRS 9 (2014)
(note 2(a)(i))

HKFRS 15
(note 2(b)(i))

As
reported

$m $m $m $m

Other revenue 489 – (1) 488

Net investment income 792 3 – 795

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME 8,192 3 (1) 8,194

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 5,845 3 (1) 5,847

TAXATION (822) – – (822)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 5,023 3 (1) 5,025

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
 SHAREHOLDERS OF HKEX 5,039 3 (1) 5,041

Six months ended 30 Jun 2018

Before
adoption

Impact from adoption of

Condensed consolidated statement of
 comprehensive income (extract)

  of HKFRS 9
(2014) and
HKFRS 15

HKFRS 9 (2014)
(note 2(a)(i))

HKFRS 15
(note 2(b)(i))

As
reported

$m $m $m $m

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 5,023 3 (1) 5,025

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
 to profit or loss:

  Changes in fair value of financial assets
   measured at fair value through other
   comprehensive income – (3) – (3)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 64 (3) – 61

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 5,087 – (1) 5,086

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS
 OF HKEX 5,101 – (1) 5,100

HONG KONG EXCHANGES AND CLEARING LIMITED 2018 InteRIm RepoRt 41

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. Adoption of new/revised HKFRSs (continued)

(d) Impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

At 30 Jun 2018

Before
adoption

Impact from adoption of

Condensed consolidated statement of
 financial position (extract)

of HKFRS 9
(2014) and
HKFRS 15

HKFRS 9 (2014)
(note 2(a)(i))

HKFRS 15
(note 2(b)(i))

As
reported

$m $m $m $m

Current assets
Financial assets measured at fair value
 through profit or loss 76,752 (3,059) – 73,693
Financial assets measured at fair value
 through other comprehensive income – 3,059 – 3,059

Total assets 303,824 – – 303,824

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue 673 – 63 736

Total liabilities 263,027 – 63 263,090

Equity
Hedging and revaluation reserves (2) (7) – (9)
Retained earnings 13,929 7 (63) 13,873

Equity attributable to shareholders of HKEX 40,709 – (63) 40,646

Total equity 40,797 – (63) 40,734

Total liabilities and equity 303,824 – – 303,824

The adoption of HKFRS 9 (2014) and HKFRS 15 has insignificant impact to the earnings
per share, and has no impact on the net cash flow from operating, investing and financing
activities on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

3. Operating Segments

The Group determines its operating segments based on the internal management reports that are
used to make strategic decisions reviewed by the chief operating decision-maker.

The Group has five reportable segments (“Corporate Items” is not a reportable segment).
The segments are managed separately as each segment offers different products and services